


Richard Matassa
Digitally signed by Richard Matassa 
DN: c=US, sn=Matassa, givenName=Richard, 
email=itsame@richardjmatassa.com, 
cn=Richard Matassa 
Date: 2025.11.06 18:00:08 -05'00'
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DRAINAGE RETENTION

AREA TRACT B

WYNDSOR PLACE

SABLE KNOLL CT.

 TRACT A

FISHER LINK DEV.

BELL HOLLOW CT.
EXISTING 60' PLATTED R/W

HILARY STREET
EXISTING 60' PLATTED R/W
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 PROJECT AREA

5.41 ACRES

AC
DG

TYPICAL LOT

TYPICAL CORNER LOT

CURVE  DATA
CURVE       DELTA     RADIUS  ARC LENGTH  CHORD   TANGENT      BEARING

C1          07°17'48"    270.00            34.38           34.36       17.22         N 03°40'34" E

C3          49°09'13"    235.22          201.79         195.66     107.58         N 03°51'09" E
C2          38°09'51"      60.00            39.97           39.23       20.76         N 09°18'21" E

C6          39°50'50"      95.00            66.07           64.75       34.43        N 27°14'53" E
C5          07°17'48"      95.00            12.10           12.09         6.06        N 03°40'34" E
C4          47°08'38"      95.00            78.17           75.98       41.45        N 23°36'12" E

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 18
EAST, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4
OF SAID SECTION 33, THENCE SOUTH 89°29'30" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH
BOUNDARY OF SAID NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 746.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00°30'30" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 235.16 FEET, TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°58'20" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 316.89 FEET
TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE 39.27
FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:
CENTRAL ANGLE 90°00'00", RADIUS 25.00 FEET, THE CHORD BARING AN
DISTANCE BEING SOUTH 44°58'20" EAST, 35.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00°01'40" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 458.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE
OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE 211.93 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, HAVING THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS: CENTRAL ANGLE 44°58'20",
RADIUS 270.00 FEET, CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE BEING SOUTH 22°30'50"
WEST, 206.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45°00'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3.60
FEET; THENCE NORTH 45°00'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 175.07', TO A POINT ON
A CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE 78.17 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE,
HAVING THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS: CENTRAL ANGLE 47°08'38", RADIUS OF
95.00 FEET, THE CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE BEING NORTH 23°36'12"
EAST, 75.98 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°01'40" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 100.31
FEET; THENCE NORTH 60°21'28" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 245.48 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 29°41'15" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 118.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
65°44'46" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET, TO A POINT ON A CURVE TO
THE LEFT; THENCE 51.57 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING THE
FOLLOWING ELEMENTS: CENTRAL ANGLE 49°14'57", RADIUS 60.00 FEET, AND
A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 48°52'42" WEST, 50.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 16°29'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 201.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89°58'20" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 177.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°01'40" EAST,
A DISTANCE OF 180.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

DESCRIBES THE VERY SAME TRACT OF LAND ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
LOTS  52 AND TRACT "B", WYNDSOR PLACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 46 THROUGH 48, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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Deborah Ammendola

From: Timea Lewis <tlewis@co.hernando.fl.us>
Sent: Friday, March 28, 2025 12:52 PM
To: Chase Wagner
Cc: Scott Herring; Rachel Gironella; Deborah Ammendola; Todd Crosby; Donald Carey; Dan Wilson; Tracy 

Jubis; Kandi McCorkel
Subject: RE: ERP# 43032231.002 Michelle's Half Acre - FISHER LINK DEVELOPMENT LLC - (App: 823339)
Attachments: SR  25-011466.pdf; MICHELLES HALF ACRES ERP 32231.002 PLANS.pdf; Hold Harmless 

Agreement.pdf; FINAL PLAT 8-9-23.pdf; Recorded Final Plat.pdf; IMG_0040.jpeg; Site inspection 
photos_03.21.2024.pdf; IMG_0032.jpeg; NOI ERP Major Mod.pdf

[EXTERNAL SENDER] Use caution before opening.  
Chase, 
 
Hernando County received a Service Request (SR 25-011466) and a complaint from Josh Hemstreet regarding 
the construction as well. Please see the Service Request attached above along with other useful files.  
 
After reviewing the ERP permit, permit modification and approved plans our stormwater engineer and DPW 
inspector visited the site. Upon researching the permitting history, we know the ERP revision was approved in 
January, 2022. The plat was approved in accordance with all Hernando County legal requirements and that all 
work is in conjunction with those approvals. In reviewing the history of the project, the developer has all 
appropriate permits in place. It appears that the area being worked in is within the Michelle’s half acres 
subdivision project and does not encroach into Tract D Park of the Wyndsor Place subdivision.  
 
I hope this helps.  
 
Thank you for contacting us and please feel free to reach out if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 

 g|Åxt UA _xã|á  
  Engineer II 
  Hernando County Public Works – Engineering Division 
  1525 E. Je erson Street, Brooksville, FL 34601 
  O ice: (352) 754-4062, x 17025 
  Direct O ice: (352) 799-7275 
  Cell: (352) 442-6919 
   
  Email: TLewis@co.hernando. .us 
  www.HernandoCounty.us 

        
 
 
Sign up to receive the Hernando Highlights 
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From: Chase Wagner <Chase.Wagner@swfwmd.state.fl.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 3:11 PM 
To: Timea Lewis <tlewis@co.hernando.fl.us> 
Cc: Rachel Gironella <Rachel.Gironella@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Deborah Ammendola 
<Debbie.Ammendola@swfwmd.state.fl.us> 
Subject: ERP# 43032231.002 Michelle's Half Acre 
 

 
Timea, 
 
Sorry to bother you with yet another question, I hope you have been well.  
 
We have a permit that was issued on 01/21/2022 under ERP# 43032231.002 "Michelle's Half Acre", and I 
recently got a complaint regarding the recently-restarted grading that is associated with this project. For 
us, this is a non-issue as we have an active ERP on the site, and the work being performed is directly 
related to the abstract listed in the issued permit. I just want to make sure the County is aware that this 
work is ongoing and has no qualms with it either before I speak to the complainant. Hernando County is 
also listed as a co-permittee on the SWFWMD ERP associated with this site. If this sort of question isn't 
best geared for you, please forward this to whom it does concern. 
 
ERP: Michelle's Half Acre 32231.002 
 
Complaint #1: CT# 432686 (05/16/2024) Complainant: Josh Hemstreet. Determined that the pond was in 
poor shape and the priority was to have the pond fixed/regraded. 
 
Complaint #2: CT# 437860 (03/24/2025) Complainant is Josh Hemstreet. Issue with work being done 
within the DRA that was previously determined in need of being regraded. Stating that he believes the 
pond is being altered so that his (property owner) residential lots are bigger. The pond will be constructed 
to permitted plan specifications as per property owner's response. (I can give you the property owner's 
number if needed).  
 
Thank you for all the help, 
 
 

Chase Wagner 

Compliance Inspector 

Regulatory Support Bureau 

Southwest Florida Water Management District 

2379 Broad Street (U.S. 41 South) 

Brooksville, FL 34604-6899 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  






